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The questions and answers are categorized to make it easier to find what you are looking for.  The date in the box is the date it was added so that you can more easily see what was added.  The additions will always be the last questions and answers in the list Click on this link to take you to where the newest questions begin at this question.  You can use the index with the hyperlink to get to where you want to go.
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Questions and Answers
	Category:  Vouchers

	Question:  What is the difference in the processing of a voucher to be paid from a purchase order versus a regular voucher?

	Answer:  On a PO voucher, on the initial Add page, the user enters only the business unit, invoice number and the invoice date.  No other fields are to be completed.  This is very important because if other fields are completed, then the purchase order will not copy over properly.  On the Invoice Information page, select “Copy from Receiver”.  This will allow you to copy from the purchase order (Note, the order must be received before you can copy from the receiver).  See UPK Lesson 2.3.2.
On a regular voucher, business unit, vendor ID, invoice, invoice date, and gross amount must be completed.  Once you press “Add”, you will go to the invoice information page.  See UPK Lesson 2.2.1.
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	Category:  Security

	Question:  Who do I contact if it appears that the security clearance I have does not provide me with what I need to be able to do?

	Answer:  Send an email to the mailbox established for PeopleSoft, email address is:  PeopleSoft Issues@dhr.state.ga.us (note:  there is a space between the words PeopleSoft and Issues – if you click here, the space may be closed so you will need to be sure there is a space when using the email address) or contact Cheryl Head in the Office of Financial Services at 404-656-2627
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	Category:  Passwords

	Question:  What is my initial password and what is a valid combination when I change it?

	Answer:  Your initial password is your employee ID followed by a dollar sign. ($).  When you first sign in, you will be prompted to change your password.  Your password must be eight characters, include at least one number and one special character (!, @, #, $, %, ^, &, *, (, ).  Note:  your initial User ID is the same as your 7.02 User ID.
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	Category:  Questions and Answers

	Question:  Where do I send my questions?  How will I be answered?

	Answer:  The questions are to be sent to the email address (PeopleSoft Issues@dhr.state.ga.us) – Note:  Clicking on the link will take the space out between the words PeopleSoft and Issues.  The space must be put back in to have it go to the email address correctly.  You will be sent an answer directly through email.  If the answer to your question affects everyone, it will also be added to this web page.
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	Category:  Queries

	Question:  Will there be training for people who will have access to do queries with the new upgrade?

	Answer:  The queries will be the same as in 7.02 or there will be another way to get the same information.  This will be provided to everyone in one of the Director’s memos to come.  There will not be training on how to use queries but we will be glad to try to answer any specific query question you have.  Send it to our PeopleSoft email address.  Also, we will be working on developing a sheet on the queries on the ones that are most frequently used.
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	Category:  Project Codes

	Question:  In the Director’s memo number 2, it stated that projects will be eight numbers, what about project code “01”?

	Answer:  The letter was in error in that project code”01” is still a valid project.  If this is the appropriate project for you to use, it should be used.  

Also, when new projects are established as we go forward, the project field will expand due to 427 being added to the beginning of the project code.  This is only for projects not already established in PeopleSoft at the close of business in FY 2006.
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